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CONCEPT PLAN A

NORTH0 25’ 50’ 100’

PILOT SCHOOL PROPERTY
New Castle County, Delaware

GARDEN OF EDEN ROAD
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 RO

AD

BAPTIST FELLOWSHIP
CHURCH

YMCA OF
WILMINGTON PROPOSED ACTIVE ADULT 

RESIDENTIAL PROGRAM
20- 45’ SINGLE-FAMILY HOMES
52- 25’-35’ FRONT-LOADED TOWNHOMES
81- CONDOMINIUMS/APARTMENTS
153- TOTAL ACTIVE ADULT RESIDENTIAL UNITS

Proposed Community
Entrance

Proposed Community
Entrance

SINGLE-FAMILY
HOMES

Proposed Condominiums/Apartments
27 Units with 14 Garages Below/Each

Proposed Single-Family Homes
Proposed Community Club/

Recreation Center
Proposed Village Green/

Amenity Space

Proposed Front-Loaded
Townhomes

Proposed Single-Family Homes

Existing Trees/Buffer
to Remain

Proposed Stormwater
Management GARDEN OF EDEN ROAD

Proposed Front-Loaded
Townhomes

Proposed Stormwater
Management

Existing Trees/Buffer
to Remain
Proposed Park/Amenity Space

Existing Trees/Buffer
to Remain

HARRY & JEANETTE WEINBERG
JEWISH COMMUNITY CAMPUS

Proposed Condominiums/Apartments
27 Units with 14 Garages Below

SINGLE-FAMILY
HOMES



CONCEPT PLAN B

NORTH0 25’ 50’ 100’

PILOT SCHOOL PROPERTY
New Castle County, Delaware

GARDEN OF EDEN ROAD
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CHURCH

YMCA OF
WILMINGTON PROPOSED ACTIVE ADULT 

RESIDENTIAL PROGRAM
23- 45’ SINGLE-FAMILY HOMES
45- 25’-35’ FRONT-LOADED TOWNHOMES
22- 25’-35’ ALLEY-LOADED TOWNHOMES
54- CONDOMINIUMS/APARTMENTS
144- TOTAL ACTIVE ADULT RESIDENTIAL UNITS

Proposed Community
Entrance

Proposed Community
Entrance

SINGLE-FAMILY
HOMES

Proposed Condominiums/Apartments
27 Units with 14 Garages Below/Each

Proposed Single-Family Homes

Proposed Community Club/
Recreation Center

Proposed Village Green/
Amenity Space

Proposed Front-Loaded
Townhomes

Proposed Single-Family Homes

Existing Trees/Buffer
to Remain

Proposed Stormwater
Management GARDEN OF EDEN ROAD

Proposed Stormwater
Management

Existing Trees/Buffer
to Remain

Existing Trees/Buffer
to Remain

HARRY & JEANETTE WEINBERG
JEWISH COMMUNITY CAMPUS

SINGLE-FAMILY
HOMES

Proposed Front-Loaded
Townhomes

Proposed Alley-Loaded
Townhomes



CONCEPT PLAN B- alternative 2

NORTH0 25’ 50’ 100’

PILOT SCHOOL PROPERTY
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CHURCH
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RESIDENTIAL PROGRAM
22- 45’ SINGLE-FAMILY HOMES
45- 25’-35’ FRONT-LOADED TOWNHOMES
108- CONDOMINIUMS/APARTMENTS
175- TOTAL ACTIVE ADULT RESIDENTIAL UNITS

Proposed Community
Entrance

Proposed Community
Entrance

SINGLE-FAMILY
HOMES

Proposed Condominiums/Apartments
27 Units with 14 Garages Below/Each

Proposed Single-Family Homes

Proposed Community Club/
Recreation Center

Proposed Village Green/
Amenity Space

Proposed Front-Loaded
Townhomes

Proposed Single-Family Homes

Existing Trees/Buffer
to Remain

Proposed Stormwater
Management GARDEN OF EDEN ROAD

Proposed Stormwater
Management

Existing Trees/Buffer
to Remain

Existing Trees/Buffer
to Remain

HARRY & JEANETTE WEINBERG
JEWISH COMMUNITY CAMPUS

SINGLE-FAMILY
HOMES

Proposed Front-Loaded
Townhomes

Proposed Condominiums/Apartments
27 Units with 14 Garages Below/Each

Proposed Park/
Amenity Space



CONCEPT PLAN C
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PILOT SCHOOL PROPERTY
New Castle County, Delaware

GARDEN OF EDEN ROAD
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CO

NC
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YMCA OF
WILMINGTON PROPOSED ACTIVE ADULT 

RESIDENTIAL PROGRAM
21- 45’ SINGLE-FAMILY HOMES
25- 25’-35’ FRONT-LOADED TOWNHOMES
139- CONDOMINIUMS/APARTMENTS
185- TOTAL ACTIVE ADULT RESIDENTIAL UNITS
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Entrance

SINGLE-FAMILY
HOMES

Proposed Condominiums/Apartments
27 Units with 14 Garages Below

Proposed Single-Family Homes

Proposed Community Club/
Recreation Center

Proposed 
Amenity Space

Proposed Front-Loaded
Townhomes

Proposed Single-Family Homes

Existing Trees/Buffer
to Remain

Proposed Stormwater
Management GARDEN OF EDEN ROAD

Proposed Stormwater
Management

Existing Trees/Buffer
to Remain

Existing Trees/Buffer
to Remain

HARRY & JEANETTE WEINBERG
JEWISH COMMUNITY CAMPUS

SINGLE-FAMILY
HOMES

Proposed Front-Loaded
Townhomes

Proposed Condominiums/Apartments
56 Units with 60 Parking Spaces Below/Each



CONCEPT PLAN D
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RESIDENTIAL PROGRAM
23- 45’ SINGLE-FAMILY HOMES
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29- 25’-35’ ALLEY-LOADED TOWNHOMES
95- CONDOMINIUMS/APARTMENTS
158- TOTAL ACTIVE ADULT RESIDENTIAL UNITS

Proposed Community
Entrance

Proposed Community
Entrance

SINGLE-FAMILY
HOMES

Proposed Condominiums/Apartments
27 Units with 14 Garages Below

Proposed Single-Family Homes

Proposed Park/
Amenity Space

Proposed Alley-Loaded
Townhomes

Proposed Single-Family Homes

Existing Trees/Buffer
to Remain

Proposed Stormwater
Management GARDEN OF EDEN ROAD

Proposed Stormwater
Management

Existing Trees/Buffer
to Remain

Existing Trees/Buffer
to Remain

HARRY & JEANETTE WEINBERG
JEWISH COMMUNITY CAMPUS

SINGLE-FAMILY
HOMES

Proposed Condominiums/Apartments
68 Units with 70 Parking Spaces Below

Proposed Community Club/
Recreation Center

Proposed Front-Loaded
Townhomes
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100 Garden of Eden Road Site 
        

TABLE 40.08.130 B  
  

Work Table to Calculate Value of Individual Design Element 
Improvements and Total Aggregate Percent Improvement  

for Redevelopment Land Development Plans 

(a)  
  

Improvement 
Design Elements 
(at least four (4) 
separate design 

element 
improvements 
shall be made.) 

(b)  
  

UDC Site 
Specific 

Requirements 
and 

Standards 

(c)  
  

Current 
or 

Existing 
Situation 

(d)  
  

Proposed 
Improvement 

to Existing 
Situation 

(e)  
  

Percent 
Improvement 

(d/b) 

(f) 
  

Comments 

Parking           

Number of 
required 
spaces 

122 spaces  63 spaces   Compliant 52%  
 Per Section 
40.03.522 of 

the UDC 

Bicycle 
parking 

 20 spaces  0 spaces 25 spaces   100% 
Per Section 

40.03.527 of 
the UDC  

Handicap 
spaces 

6 spaces    1 space  6 spaces  1-(1/6)*100=83%   
Per Section 

40.03.526 of 
the UDC   

Landscape 
area   

      

Per Table 
40.04.110 

Part A of the 
UDC  

Plant units           

Curbing  100% 31%   Curbed 69%  
 Per Section 
40.22.611 of 

the UDC 

Bufferyards           

Opacity         
  
 

-  Street yard 0.20  
Assumed 
Compliant 

    
Per Table 

40.04.111 A 
of the UDC  

   - Buffer 
width 

15’ 
Assumed 
Compliant 

    
Per Table 

40.23.140 of 
the UDC  

   - Plant units 1.55  
 Assumed 
Compliant 

    
Per Table 

40.23.140 of 
the UDC   

-  Rear yard 0.30  Assumed 
Compliant  

  
 Per Table 

40.04.111 B 
of the UDC  

   - Buffer 
width 

15’  
 Assumed 
Compliant 

    

Per Table 
40.23.140 of 

the UDC   
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   - Plant units  1.80 
 Not 

Computed  
  

 Per Table 
40.23.140 of 

the UDC  

- Side Yard(s)  0.30 
Assumed 
compliant   

 Per Table 
40.04.111 B 
of the UDC  

   - Buffer 
width 

 15’ 
Assumed 
compliant    

 Per Table 
40.23.140 of 

the UDC  

   - Plant units 1.80  
Assumed 
compliant   

Per Table 
40.23.140 of 

the UDC   

Parking buffer 
1 plant/16 

parking spaces 
= 5 plants  

Assumed 
Compliant 

    
 Per Table 

40.04.111 A 
of the UDC  

On-lot 
landscaping 

None required        
Per Section 

40.23.120 of 
the UDC 

Landscape 
surface ratio 

0.50  
Assumed 
compliant 

    
Per Table 

40.04.110 A 
of the UDC  

Street trees None required  
 None 

required 
    

 Per Section 
40.23.151 of 

the UDC 

Reforestation 
and 
mitigation 

 N/A  N/A     
Per Section 

40.23.240 of 
the UDC  

Additional 
standards for 
limited uses 
(Table 
40.03.210) 

N/A   N/A     
Per Table 

40.03.210 of 
the UDC  

Riparian 
buffer area 
vegetation 

N/A  N/A      
 Per Section 
40.10.330 of 

the UDC 

Mitigation and 
restoration of 
other natural 
resources 

 N/A N/A        

Off-site 
transportation 
improvements 
and/or 
capacity 

N/A     Unknown     

Stormwater 
quantity 
management 

 Management of 
the 100-yr. 

storm event. 
No BMPs  

Addition of SWM 
practices.  

 100% 

Per Section 
40.22.210 of 

the UDC   
 

 

Stormwater 
quality 
management 

Manage the rate 
and volume of 

the water-
quality event. 

No known 
SWM 

practices. 

Addition of SWM 
practices.   

100%  
Per Section 

40.22.210 of 
the UDC  

Historic  N/A       
Per Section 

40.15.110 of 
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preservation 
buffer 

the UDC 

Building 
setbacks 

          

- Street yard  40’ 

 Of 440’ of 
building 
frontage, 

42’ in 
setback 

Compliant 42/440*100=10% 
Per Table 

40.04.110 Part 
B of the UDC  

- Rear yard  40’  Compliant 
 

  
Per Table 

40.04.110 Part 
B of the UDC   

- Side yard  25’ Compliant      
 Per Table 

40.04.110 Part 
B of the UDC  

Paving 
setbacks 

          

- Street yard 20’  Compliant     
Per Table 

40.04.110 Part 
B of the UDC   

- Rear yard  10’ Compliant     
Per Table 

40.04.110 Part 
B of the UDC   

- Side yard  10’  Compliant     
Per Table 

40.04.110 Part 
B of the UDC   

Architectural  N/A         

Other 
Dead end parking 

areas not 
permitted 

2 of 4 are 
dead end 
parking 
areas 

Dead end parking 
areas not 
proposed 

50% 
Per Section 

40.22.611C of 
the UDC  

Other 
 Sufficient access 
for emergency 

vehicles 

Insufficient 
access for 
emergency 
vehicles    

 Sufficient access 
for emergency 

vehicles 
Not Counted  

Per Section 
40.22.611I of 

the UDC   

Other 18’ One way 
Entrance Road   16 18 or 24 

 1-(16/18)*100=11% 
   

Total Aggregate Percent Improvement (column e), must exceed four 
hundred (400) percent = 575 % +/- 
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Forest Stand Delineation Report 
May 2009 

PURPOSE 
 
This document presents the findings from the forest stand delineation completed for the Pilot School 
Property (Tax Parcel #0605100014) located at 100 Garden of Eden Road in the Talleyville area of New Castle 
County, Delaware. Field observations and data analysis have been summarized in this report by JCM 
Environmental for review by New Castle County. 
 
This document describes the forest stand delineation and data collection made within the property 
boundaries as shown on the Exploratory Plan issued by Foresite Associates, Inc.  inserted at the end of this 
report.   
 
The field delineation was performed within the boundaries of the subject property located at Latitude 39°-
48'-31" North and Longitude 75°-33'-13" West as shown in Figure 1. The property is bordered by private 
residential lots to the west, southwest, and east; institutional properties to the southeast; and Garden of 
Eden Road to the north. The subject property consisted of a private school and a tenant house surrounded by 
maintained lawn and landscape areas. Hedgerows and scattered trees were observed along the north, west 
and southern property boundaries. A stand of trees was observed along the eastern boundary of the property.  
 

Figure 1. Site Location Map 
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Forest Stand Delineation Report 
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DELINEATION HISTORY 
 
Specific forest stand delineations were performed by this firm to accurately define the limits of mature 
forests, young forests, and non-forest areas as defined by the New Castle County Unified Development Code 
(UDC). The property was investigated by this firm in May 2009. 
 
METHODS 
 
A site plan showing property boundaries, roads, waterways and other points of reference was used in 
conjunction with 1992 and 2002 infrared aerial photographs to estimate probable forest types and locate data 
points within the property. This plan was taken into the field during data collection, where data point 
locations were adjusted based on actual observed field conditions. The data collected was then compared to 
the site conditions observed on historical aerial photographs from 1937, 1954, 1961, 1968, 1992, 1997, 2002, and 
2007. These aerials are attached at the back of this report. 
 
The forest stand delineations were based on data collected from 0.1-acre plots intended to represent specific 
forest or non-forest areas within the property. The diameter at breast height (DBH) was measured for all 
trees ≥6" DBH. Species were identified and the percentage of canopy cover the recorded trees provided to the 
plot was estimated. Forest types were determined based on the UDC definitions, and the areas were 
corroborated by comparison to historical aerial photos.  
 
DESIGNATIONS 
 
Mature Forest Areas 
 
The New Castle County UDC defines mature forests as 
 

“An area or stand of trees whose total combined contiguous canopy covers an area of one 
acre or more composed of canopies of trees having a DBH of at least 18 inches or greater 
covering at least 75% of that area.” 

 
No mature forest cover was observed on the property. 
 
Young Forest Areas 
 
The New Castle County UDC defines young forests as 
 
  “An area or stand of trees whose total combined canopy covers an area of one acre or more, 

with canopy trees having a DBH of six inches and covering at least 60% of the area. 
However, no trees kept or grown for commercial purposes shall be considered a young 
forest.” 

 
No young forest cover was observed on the property. 
 
Non-Forest Areas 
 
Areas that do not meet the forest-type criteria for DBH, acreage or canopy cover are considered non-forest 
areas, which may include sapling areas, scrub/shrub areas, hedgerows, landscaped areas, and forest areas 
decimated by natural events such as lightning, fire, flooding, disease, etc.  
 

- 3 - 
 
 
 



Forest Stand Delineation Report 
May 2009 

The non-forest areas of within the property consisted of maintained lawn areas with landscape trees and 
shrubs, hedgerows, and a tree stand along the eastern boundary which was less than 1 acre. The lawn areas 
consisted of turf grasses and common lawn weeds such as Dandelion, Clovers, Plantains, and Cinquefoil. 
Common landscape tree and shrubs planted around the buildings and in the rear of the property included 
Norway Maple, Bald Cypress, Spruces, Pines, Pear, Holly, Flowering Dogwood, Yew, Crabapple, Forsythia, 
and Viburnum. The hedgerows consisted of Norway Maple, Tulip Poplar, Pin Oak, Black Cherry, Red Maple, 
Green Ash, Sassafras, Flowering Dogwood, Bush Honeysuckle, Euonymus, Common Greenbrier, and 
Japanese Honeysuckle. 
 

  
Typical lawn area in the central portion of the property. Hedgerow along Garden of Eden Road in the 

northwestern portion of the property. 

  
Landscape plantings along the southern boundary. Lawn and hedgerow in the northeastern portion of the 

property. 
 
A stand of trees along the eastern property boundary, which also extended off property, was examined. It 
appears that this was left unmaintained circa 1968 (see aerials). This stand met the criteria of canopy trees 
having a DBH of >6” covering at least 60% of the area. However, the canopy cover was <1 acre and therefore 
does not meet the definition of a young forest. The stand consisted of Norway Maple, Boxelder, and Green 
Ash which contributed to the canopy. Other vegetation observed included Multiflora Rose, Blackberry, Bush 
Honeysuckle, Black Cherry, Meadow Onion, Garlic Mustard, English Ivy, and Japanese Honeysuckle. 
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May 2009 

 
View of the tree stand along the eastern boundary of the 

property. 
Typical understory of the tree stand. 

 
Specimen Trees 
 
The New Castle County UDC defines specimen trees as those listed in the State Big Trees Program, or trees 
in good health that are not in forested areas and exceed 24 inches DBH in size. 
 
Four specimen trees were located within the property boundaries. An estimated (due to poison ivy and 
briers) 28.0” DBH Tulip Poplar adjacent to Garden of Eden Road, a 26.1” DBH Bald Cypress located to the 
west of the playground area, a 24.5” DBH Bald Cypress located to the southwest of the building complex, and 
a 24.7” DBH Silver Maple located to the south of the building complex. A 28.2” Red Maple in the 
southwestern portion of the property was in poor condition and was not considered a specimen tree. Several 
large dead branches were evident. The tree splits into 3 trunks (multi-stemmed) and is not a stable tree. 
 

  
View of the specimen tree Tulip Poplar adjacent to 

Garden of Eden Road. 
26.1” DBH Bald Cypress located to the west of the 

playground area. 
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24.7” DBH Silver Maple located south of building.  Red Maple not considered a specimen tree. 

Trunk split 

 
CONCLUSION 
 
The purpose of this report is to identify forest cover types as defined by the New Castle County UDC. Based 
on historical photo references and the field investigation, the entire property is considered non-forest; no 
forest cover as defined by the UDC is present within the subject property. Four specimen trees were 
identified and located on the Exploratory Plan. 
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1937 Aerial  

 

 
1954 Aerial  
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1961 Aerial  

 

 
1968 Aerial 
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1992 Aerial 

 

 
1997 Aerial 
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2002 Aerial  

 

 
2007 Aerial  
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May 26, 2009 
 
Reybold Group 
Landmark Engineering, Inc. 
100 West Commons Boulevard 
Suite 301 
New Castle, Delaware 19720 
 
Attention:  Mr. Jerry Hiesler  
 
Subject:      Wetlands Investigation for Pilot School, 100 Garden of Eden Road 

Tax Parcel 06-051.00-014 
 

Dear Mr. Hiesler, 
 
At your request, JCM Environmental investigated the above captioned tax parcel (subject property) for 
the presence of wetlands. The investigation was performed in accordance with the Corps of Engineers 
Wetland Delineation Manual (Technical Report Y-87-1) and included investigating soils, vegetation, and 
hydrology.  
 
No wetland areas were encountered on the subject property. 
 
The subject property is located at 100 Garden of Eden Road in the Talleyville area of New Castle County, 
Delaware. The subject property was bordered by private residential lots to the west, southwest, and east; 
institutional properties to the southeast; and Garden of Eden Road to the north. The subject property 
consisted of a private school and a tenant house surrounded by maintained lawn and landscape areas. 
Hedgerows and a stand of trees were observed along the property boundaries. Site elevations lie above 
and below the 390 foot contour line according to the Wilmington North Quadrangle of the 7.5 Minute 
Series U.S. Geological Survey Map (see attached maps).  
 
According to the New Castle County Soil Survey, the property is underlain with Aldino silt loam (AdA), 
Talleyville silt loam (TaB2), and Watchung and Calvert silt loams (WcA). The Aldino series is 
moderately well drained and the Talleyville series is well drained. Both series are not considered hydric 
by USDA Natural Resource Conservation Service. Watchung and Calvert soils are poorly drained and are 
considered hydric.  
 
Surface water runoff from parking lot and lawn areas within the subject property drain southwesterly 
through swales to onsite catch basins. Neither hydrology indicators nor indicators that would suggest 
seasonal high water tables within 18" of the surface were observed within the subject property. 
 
Common vegetation in the maintained lawn areas consisted of turf grasses and common lawn weeds such 



 

 

 
 
 
 

as Dandelion, Clovers, Plantains, and Cinquefoil. Common landscape tree and shrubs planted around the 
buildings and in the rear of the property included Norway Maple, Bald Cypress, Spruces, Pines, Pear, 
Holly, Flowering Dogwood, Yew, Crabapple, Forsythia, and Viburnum. The hedgerows consisted of 
Norway Maple, Tulip Poplar, Pin Oak, Black Cherry, Red Maple, Green Ash, Sassafras, Flowering 
Dogwood, Bush Honeysuckle, Euonymus, Greenbrier, and Japanese Honeysuckle. A stand of trees along 
the eastern property boundary consisted of Norway Maple, Boxelder, Green Ash, Multiflora Rose, 
Blackberry, Bush Honeysuckle, Black Cherry, Meadow Onion, Garlic Mustard, English Ivy, and Japanese 
Honeysuckle. 
 
No hydric soil conditions were observed on the property. The soils have been disturbed, graded, and 
filled since the publication of the soil survey and the original soil conditions are not present. The soil 
survey indicates an unclassified drainage in the southeastern corner of the property. This feature is no 
longer present due to the extensive development in the area since the soil survey. 
 
Both the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service National Wetland Inventory map and the Statewide Wetland 
Mapping Program map depict no wetland areas in association with the subject property (see attached 
maps).   
 
Based on the above, it was determined that no wetlands or other waters of the U.S. were present on the 
subject property at the time of the investigation.  
 
If you have any questions please feel free to give me a call. 
 
Sincerely, 

Todd A. Hoernemann 
Environmental Scientist 
 
 



  
View of front entrance of the Pilot School. View of hedgerow along Garden of Eden Road. 

  
View of lawn area and landscaping in the central portion of the property, 

looking east. 
View of lawn and track area in the western portion of the property, looking 

south. 

 

 



 

 

 

 
Location Map 

 
Wilmington North 7.5’ USGS Quadrangle Map (DataMIL) 



 

 

 
1970 New Castle County Soil Survey 

 
National Wetlands Inventory Map 



 

 

 
State of Delaware Wetland Mapping Program Map 

 
2007 Aerial Photograph 
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